

No. 12-142

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LINDA E. MAICHL  
JOSEPH P. THOMAS\*  
ULMER & BERNE LLP  
600 VINE STREET  
SUITE 2800  
CINCINNATI, OH 45202  
(513) 698-5000  
lmaichl@ulmer.com  
jthomas@ulmer.com

*Attorneys for Generic Pharmaceutical Association*

January 22, 2013

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE**..... 1

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 3

**THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW**..... 6

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 9

**ARGUMENT** ..... 14

**A. “DESIGN DEFECT” CLAIMS ARE DIRECTED TO THE PRODUCT’S WARNINGS**..... 14

**B. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH BOTH THE HOLDING AND RATIONALE OF *MENSING*** ..... 19

**C. REMOVING THE PRODUCT FROM THE MARKET DOES NOT RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AND RAISES CONFLICTS OF ITS OWN** ..... 21

**1. The First Circuit’s Decision Ignores Necessary Elements of the Preemption Analysis and Elevates State Law over Federal Law** ..... 21

**2. The First Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Congress’s Purposes and Objectives in Enacting Hatch-Waxman** ..... 23

<b>3. Permitting Juries to Second-Guess FDA’s Risk-Benefit Determinations Conflicts with Congress’s Purposes and Objectives in Enacting the FDCA.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>D. LEFT STANDING, THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION WOULD SEVERELY IMPACT THE GENERIC DRUG INDUSTRY AND THE AVAILABILITY OF GENERIC DRUGS .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Autin v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19507 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2006) .....	27
<i>Blood Balm Co. v. Cooper</i> , 5 L.R.A. 612, 10 S.E. 118 (Ga. 1889) .....	4
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Buckingham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 142 N.H. 822, 713 A.2d 381 (1998).....	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	27
<i>Darks v. Scudders-Gale Grocer Co.</i> , 146 Mo. App. 246, 130 S.W. 430 (1910).....	3-4
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	14
<i>Mazetti v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 622, 135 P. 633 (1913) .....	3
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) <i>reh’g denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 55 (2011) .....	passim

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	26
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 2010 WL 3156548 (7th Cir. Aug. 11, 2010).....	27
<i>Sprague v. Upjohn Co.</i> , No. 91-40035, 1995 WL 376 934 (D. Mass. May 10, 1994) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 2 Seld. 397, 6 N.Y. 397 (N.Y. 1852), 1852 WL 4748 (N.Y.) .....	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	9, 11, 19, 20, 28
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. §355(j) .....	9, 10, 20, 22
21 U.S.C. 352(f).....	4
<b>Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,</b>	
P.L. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) .....	2-3
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	21

## Other Authorities

- Drug Price Competition and Patent Term  
Restoration Act of 1984, Committee Notes,  
130 Cong. Rec. 24416, H.R. 3605 (daily ed. Sept. 6,  
1984) ..... 23
- Drug Price Competition and Patent Term  
Restoration Act, Committee Notes,  
130 Cong. Rec. 24970, S. 1538 (daily ed. Sept. 12,  
1984) ..... 23-24
- Generic Drugs: Questions and Answers, U.S. Food  
and Drug Administration ..... 1
- Generic Pharmaceutical Association, Generic Drug  
Savings in the U.S. (4th ed. 2012) ..... 2, 29
- IMS Institute for Health Care Informatics, The  
Use of Medicines in the United States:  
Review of 2011 ..... 2, 30
- New Drug Application: Hearings on H.R. 3605 Before  
the Subcomm. On Health and the Environment of  
the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th  
Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) ..... 23*
- P.L. 98-417, Drug Price Competition and Patent  
Term Restoration Act,” H.R. Rep. No. 857(I), 98th  
Cong., 2d Sess. (1984), reprinted in 1984  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647 ..... 23
- Rand, Product Liability and the Business Sector,  
Litigation Trends in Federal Courts, 1988 ..... 3

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §402(a) cmt. k..... 4
